

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

Supreme Court Case No. SC02-2272

v.

DCA Case Nos. 5D02-87; 5D01-2470

CITY OF WINTER PARK,

L.T. Case No. 01-CI-01-4558-39

Respondent.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

---

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER, FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION,  
FILED BY LEAVE OF COURT

---

STEEL HECTOR & DAVIS LLP  
Ron A. Adams, P.A.  
Florida Bar No. 318299  
200 S. Biscayne Boulevard  
Company  
Suite 4000  
Miami, Florida 33131-2398  
Telephone: 305.577.2966  
Facsimile: 305.577.7001

JEAN G. HOWARD, ESQUIRE  
Florida Bar No. 317462  
Office of General Counsel  
Florida Power & Light  
  
9250 West Flagler Street  
Miami, Florida 33174  
Telephone: 305.552.3929  
Facsimile: 305.552.4153

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . ii

IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND INTEREST IN THIS CASE . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. ARGUMENT

THE FORCED PAYMENTS DEMANDED BY THE CITY AND MANDATED BY THE COURTS BELOW CONSTITUTE UNLAWFUL TAXES . . . . . 5

A. No Franchise Agreement, No Franchise Fees . . . . . 5

B. Franchise Fees Are Paid For The Grant Of The Franchise, Not For The Use Of Public Roads . . . . . 6

C. Public Electric Utilities Like FPC and FPL Have A Right To Use Public Road Rights-Of-Way Without A Franchise Agreement As Part Of The Transportation Use of Public Roads . . . . . 8

D. Local Governments May Adopt Reasonable, Transportation- Related Rules Regarding Electric Utility Use Of Public Roads And Recover Any Actual Costs Of Such Regulation Through Valid Regulatory Charges, But They Have No Authority To "Rent" Public Roads For Such Use . . . . . 10

E. The Decision Below Conflicts With Alachua And Other Decisions Of This Court And Other District Courts Of Appeal . . . . . 12

F. The Fifth District Court Overextended Its Authority By Rewriting The Parties' Written Contract For The Express Purpose Of Affecting Contract Negotiations Between FPC And The City . . . . . 18

II. CONCLUSION . . . . . 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENTS . . . . . 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

AT&T v. Village of Arlington Heights,  
620 N.E.2d 1040 (Ill. 1993) . . . . . 10

Alachua County v. State,  
737 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999) . . . . . Passim

Buford v. Pinellas County Power Co.,  
87 Fla. 243, 100 So. 504 (Fla. 1924) . . . . . 6

City of Hialeah Gardens v. Dade County,  
348 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977),  
cert. denied, 359 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. 1978) . . . . . 5, 6

City of Oviedo v. Alafaya Utility, Inc.,  
704 So. 2d 206 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998) . . . . . 9

City of Pensacola v. Southern Bell Telegraph Co.,  
49 Fla. 161, 37 So. 820 (1905) . . . . . 14, 15, 17

City of Picayune v. Mississippi Power Co.,  
197 F.2d 444 (5th Cir. 1952) . . . . . 6

City of Plant City v. Mayo,  
337 So. 2d 966 (Fla. 1976) . . . . . 3, 5, 6

Dickson v. St. Lucie County,  
67 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1953) . . . . . 9

Florida Power Corp. v. City of Winter Park,  
827 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) . . . . . 3, 8, 16, 18

Florida Power Corp. v. Seminole County,  
579 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 11

<u>Florida Power Corp. v. Town of Belleair,</u> 830 So. 2d 852 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002) . . . . .	18
<u>Florida Public Service Commission v. Florida Cities Water Company,</u> 446 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) . . . . .	7, 8
<u>Lloyd Enters., Inc. v. Department of Revenue,</u> 651 So. 2d 735 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) . . . . .	12
<u>Lodestar Tower N. Palm Bch., Inc. v. Palm Bch. Television Broadcasting, Inc.,</u> 665 So. 2d 368 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) . . . . .	11
<u>Loeffler v. Roe,</u> 69 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1954) . . . . .	10
<u>Moore v. Thompson,</u> 126 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1960) . . . . .	10
<u>Nerbonne, N.V. v. Florida Power Corp.,</u> 692 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)9, . . . . .	9, 10
<u>Roney Investment Co. v. City of Miami Beach,</u> 127 Fla. 773, 174 So. 26 (1937) . . . . .	10, 11
<u>Rosalind Holding Co. v. Orlando Utility Commission,</u> 402 So. 2d 1209 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981), rev. denied, 412 So. 2d 469 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	5
<u>State v. City of Port Orange,</u> 650 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1994) . . . . .	3, 10, 17
<u>Sun Oil Co. v. Gerstein,</u> 206 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1968) . . . . .	10
<u>Tamiami Trail Tours, Inc. v. City of Orlando,</u> 120 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1960) . . . . .	17
<u>Winter v. Mack,</u> 142 Fla. 1, 194 So. 225 (1940) . . . . .	6
<b>FLORIDA STATUTES</b>	
§ 125.01 (1) (m) . . . . .	10

§ 337.401 (1) . . . . .	8, 9, 10, 11
§ 337.401 (2) . . . . .	9, 11
Chapter 366 . . . . .	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

10 Eugene McQuillin, Law of Municipal Corporations,  
(3d rev. ed. 1990):

§ 30.39	. . . . .	12
§ 30.40	. . . . .	12
§ 30.43	. . . . .	12
§ 34.03	. . . . .	7
